
 

 

 

Appendix 5 

PEDESTRIAN ACCESS DRAWINGS  

(REFS: J9216-10C, DLA-1929-L01-P08,  

DLA-1929-L-09-P02 AND DLA-1929-L-10-PL02)   
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Tobermore Country edging - exposed aggregate, colour
silver grey or equivalent approved.
Refer to drawing DLA-1929-L-07

Tobermore Country kerb - exposed agreegate , colour silver grey
or equivalent approved laid with 6mm upstand,
Refer to drawing DLA-1929-L-07

KEY

Screen / lover fence and lockable gates to match -  Italia-100 powder
coated colour - grey,  supplied by Lang and Fulton or equivalent
approved, Refer to drawings DLA-1929-L-02 and DLA-1929-L-17

Fence / railing - Modena, supplied by Lang and fulton or equivalent
approved Refer to drawing DLA-1929-L-05 and DLA-1929-L-17

2 x Secure Bike Shelter for 4 bikes, supplied by
Asgard or equivalent approved,  Refer to drawings
DLA-1929-L-15

2.5m high acoustic fencing, supplied by Jacksons Fencing or
equivalent approved Refer to drawing DLA-1929-L-17

+ 39.000

Tobermore Fusion plank paving - 600x300x80mm mix of mid grey and
graphite or equivalent approved

100 x 100 x 100 mm Granite sett threshold, Refer to drawing
DLA-1929-L-07

Vehicular and pedestrian Bitmac surface

Tobermore fusion 100x200x80mm block paving, laid to
herringbone pattern , Colour Mid Grey - to building margin.

Tobermore fusion hydropave 100x200x80mm block paving, laid
to herringbone pattern , Colour Graphite - to parking bays,
demarcation with 100x200x80mm Silver blocks.

Tobermore fusion hydropave 100x200x80mm block paving, laid to
herringbone pattern , Colour Mid Grey - to circulation road.

Tobermore Country kerb - exposed agreegate , colour silver grey
or equivalent approved laid with 100mm upstand,
Refer to drawing DLA-1929-L-07

Bollards - Marshalls RS001: stainless steel L316
or equivalent approved

Contiguous retailing wall or sheet piled wall with capping beam detailed
by others, face to be dressed with vertical gabion fence panels
backfilled with river washed pebbles.
Refer to drawing DLA-1929-L-11

Tactile paving - Blister and Corduroy
Colour Buff

Screen / lover fence and lockable gates to match -  Italia-100 powder
coated colour - grey,  supplied by Lang and Fulton or equivalent
approved, Refer to drawings DLA-1929-L-03 and DLA-1929-L-17

Vertical lift platform - Melody 3 - 1100x1400 , supplied and installed
by Terry Lifts or equivalent approved

Platform
Lift

Covered cycle rack for 8 bikes -
Refer to drawings DLA-1929-L-04Cycle

Pod Point Twin electric vehicle charging , supplied by Pod Point in
accordance with Travelodge's specification

Electric vehicle charging point sign post -
mounted 1.0m high with concrete foundations

Concrete slab

Contiguous retailing wall or sheet piled wall with capping beam detailed
by others, face to be dressed with horizontal slate fence.
Refer to drawing DLA-1929-L-11

Facing brick cladding to step formation slab - to match bricks used on
Astral House

Armco open box beam section crash barrier.

Proposed light column - refer to M&E for proposed details
LP

Block unit kerb units to match existing

Litter Bin
Proposed litter bin in accordance with Travelodge's specification

WML

Proposed wall mounted light- refer to M&E for proposed details

2m high free standing gabion fence backfilled with river washed
pebbles.
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EMAIL CORRESPONDENCE DATED 2 NOVEMBER 2021   
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Wakako Hirose

From: Wakako Hirose
Sent: 02 November 2021 19:12
To: Ed Laughton
Subject: RE: Eagle House - Implementation of Hotel Consent and Pedestrian Link

Hi Ed  
 
We have had our client’s legal advice on the suggested approach, but my client has been away until yesterday so I 
have just received the instructions.  
 
As the s.106 obligations for the hotel consent are tied to the development permitted by the hotel permission, so 
we do not necessarily agree/understand the Council’s legal view that the construction of the pedestrian access 
under a new/separate consent for it would trigger the s.106 obligations for the hotel consent. That being said, the 
Council’s legal team’s suggestion will also achieve my client’s objective to construct the pedestrian access and to 
implement the hotel consent by March 2022, provided that the deed of variation can be agreed swiftly.  
 
Therefore, in the interest of speed, we have been instructed to proceed as per the Council’s suggested approach to 
vary the s.106 agreement to specifically exclude the pedestrian access from the definition of commencement. As 
we are going to amend the A.106 Agreement, we would also like to a) carve out the use of the pedestrian access 
from the definition of occupation (although we do not consider that using the pedestrian access will not constitute 
occupation, the amendment would give absolute clarity), and b) carve out the pedestrian access works from the 
construction training scheme obligations.  
 
In terms of the mechanism to process the deed of variation, the s106A (1)(b) application route is only intended to 
be used after 5 years from the date of the original agreement, our solicitor advised that we submit the deed of 
variation to the Council directly via you and the completed deed can be filed/put on the register with the s.73 
permission documents (which is in accordance with S106A(1)(a)).  
 
We propose to prepare the draft DOV using the DOV for the s.73 permission as a template. As the timing is rapidly 
running out, so we will proceed on this basis, but please let me know if you have an alternative mechanism to 
amend the s.106 agreement and any issue with carving out the pedestrian access from the definition of occupation 
and the construction training scheme obligations for absolute clarity.  
 
Kind regards 
 
Wakako  
 
Wakako Hirose 

BA (Hons) DipTP MRTPI 
Senior Associate 
Town Planning  

 

0207 255 8042 
07876 030418 

 

 
 

RAPLEYS LLP  

   

0370 777 6292 | www.rapleys.com 
London | Birmingham | Bristol | Cambridge | Edinburgh | Huntingdon | Manchester  
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From: Ed Laughton <elaughton@hillingdon.gov.uk>  
Sent: 21 October 2021 11:36 
To: Wakako Hirose <Wakako.Hirose@rapleys.com> 
Subject: Re: Eagle House - Implementation of Hotel Consent and Pedestrian Link 
 
Hi Wakako,  
 
I'm afraid there is no simple answer to this question. It is dependent on resources within the legal team 
and the complexity of the DoV proposed. I would certainly expect it to be less than 13 weeks though. 
 
I trust that helps 
 
Kind regards 
 
Ed Laughton 
Strategic Planning & PPA Lead Officer 
Major Applications Team 
Planning Department 
Residents Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon 
 
Please note that the comments made in this email represent officer opinion only and cannot be seen to prejudice the Local Planning 
Authority's formal determination in relation to any application or planning matter. 
 

From: Wakako Hirose <Wakako.Hirose@rapleys.com> 
Sent: Thursday, October 21, 2021 11:23 AM 
To: Ed Laughton <elaughton@hillingdon.gov.uk> 
Subject: Re: Eagle House - Implementation of Hotel Consent and Pedestrian Link  
  
Hi Ed  
 
Thank you for this. I will discuss it with my client and solicitor.  
 
If we go down the route of an application for a deed of variation of the S.106, how long is the application process 
take to vary it? - hopefully not treated as a major/13 week timescale… 
 
Kind regards 
 
Wakako 
 
Kind regards 
 
Wakako 



3

Wakako Hirose 
 
BA (Hons) DipTP MRTPI 
Senior Associate 
Town Planning 
0207 255 8042 
07876 030418 
 
RAPLEYS LLP  
70 Pall Mall London SW1Y 5ES 
0370 777 6292 | http://www.rapleys.com 
 

On 21 Oct 2021, at 10:54, Ed Laughton <elaughton@hillingdon.gov.uk> wrote: 

  
Hi Wakako, 
 
Apologies for the delay. I finally managed to speak to legal yesterday evening and the view 
taken is that the implementation of the pedestrian link would trigger the hotel obligation 
even if carried out under a separate planning consent. One option to consider would be a 
deed of variation to the s106 to alter the trigger to exclude these works, has that been 
discussed with your client? It seems to be the cleanest way forward if acceptable to all 
parties. 
 
Kind regards 
 
Ed Laughton 
Strategic Planning & PPA Lead Officer 
Major Applications Team 
Planning Department 
Residents Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon 
 
Please note that the comments made in this email represent officer opinion only and cannot be seen to prejudice 
the Local Planning Authority's formal determination in relation to any application or planning matter. 
 

 
From: Wakako Hirose <Wakako.Hirose@rapleys.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, October 20, 2021 5:02 PM 
To: Ed Laughton <elaughton@hillingdon.gov.uk> 
Subject: RE: Eagle House - Implementation of Hotel Consent and Pedestrian Link  
  
Hi Ed  
  
I would be grateful for an update as the time is slipping away.  
  
Many thanks  
  
Wakako  
  
Wakako Hirose 
BA (Hons) DipTP MRTPI 
Senior Associate 
Town Planning  
 

0207 255 8042 
07876 030418 
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EMAIL FROM CIL OFFICER DATED 14 MARCH 2022   
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Wakako Hirose

From: Community Infrastructure Levy <CIL@Hillingdon.gov.uk>
Sent: 14 March 2022 13:50
To: Wakako Hirose
Cc: sean.fitzpatrick@savills.com; Ed Laughton
Subject: RE: Demand Notice - 2342/APP/2018/2294
Attachments: RE_ CIL Liabilty Notice.pdf

Dear Wakako, 
 
RE: EAGLE HOUSE THE RUNWAY - Planning Reference: 2342/APP/2018/2294 
 
Thank you for your email I acknowledge your client’s intention to commence the Section 73 permission and the 
receipt of the letter you have submitted.  
 
As agreed in my email dated 16/03/2021 (attached) the CIL for this development will be paid under the original 
application as the S.73 permission did not provide any additional floorspace. 
 
For the avoidance of doubt, the CIL for the S.73 application has been amended to £0.00 and closed on the Council 
system.  
 
Kind regards, 
 
Sean Dell  
Planning Obligations Officer 
Resident Services  
3N, Civic Centre  
London Borough of Hillingdon 
Tel: 01895 250 230 
Working Days: Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday and Friday 
 

 
 
Please note that the comments made in this email represent officer opinion and cannot be seen to prejudice the 
Local Planning Authority's formal determination in relation to any application, planning matter or Community 
Infrastructure Levy matter. 
 

From: Wakako Hirose <Wakako.Hirose@rapleys.com>  
Sent: 14 March 2022 10:33 
To: Community Infrastructure Levy <CIL@Hillingdon.gov.uk> 
Cc: Ed Laughton <elaughton@hillingdon.gov.uk>; Sean Fitzpatrick <sean.fitzpatrick@savills.com> 
Subject: RE: Demand Notice - 2342/APP/2018/2294 
 
Hi Sean/Ed  
  
I refer to my email below. I would be grateful if one of you could confirm acknowledgement of my client’s 
intention to commence the Section 73 permission and our letter, and advise if the CIL Demand Notice should 
reference the s.73 permission (ref: 2342/APP/2020/930).  
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Kind regards 
  
Wakako 
  
Wakako Hirose 
BA (Hons) DipTP MRTPI 
Senior Associate 
Town Planning  
 

0207 255 8042 
07876 030418 

 

 
 

RAPLEYS LLP  
66 St James’s Street London SW1A 1NE 
0370 777 6292 | www.rapleys.com 
London | Birmingham | Bristol | Cambridge | Edinburgh | Huntingdon | Manchester  

    

 
From: Wakako Hirose  
Sent: 10 March 2022 14:30 
To: Community Infrastructure Levy <CIL@Hillingdon.gov.uk> 
Cc: Ed Laughton <elaughton@hillingdon.gov.uk>; Sean Fitzpatrick <sean.fitzpatrick@savills.com> 
Subject: FW: Demand Notice - 2342/APP/2018/2294 
  

Hi Sean 
 
I confirm receipt of the Demand Notice on behalf of Coal Pension Properties Limited. 
 
As set out in my letter dated 9 March 2022, while the relevant CIL forms refer to the original planning permission (ref: 
2342/APP/2018/2294), my client intends to implement the S.73 Permission (ref: 2342/APP/2020/930). For our record, I would 
be grateful if you could confirm acknowledgement of this (and our letter) and let me know if the Demand Notice should also 
reference the S.73 Permission (ref: 2342/APP/2020/930). 
 
Kind regards 
 
Wakako 
 
Wakako Hirose 
 
BA (Hons) DipTP MRTPI 
Senior Associate 
Town Planning 
0207 255 8042 
07876 030418 
 
RAPLEYS LLP 
66 St James’s Street London SW1A 1NE 
0370 777 6292 | http://www.rapleys.com 
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DEED OF VARIATION OF S.106  

REF 2342/APP/2021/4211   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

























 

 

 

Appendix 9 

ACCESS PLAN REF 1892-WD07   
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used without prior consent. This scheme is subject to Town
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EMAIL, COVERING LETTER, CIL ASSUMPTION OF 

LIABILITY FORM AND COMMENCEMENT NOTICE, 

DATED 9 MARCH 2022   
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Wakako Hirose

From: Wakako Hirose
Sent: 09 March 2022 15:33
To: Community Infrastructure Levy; Ed Laughton
Subject: Ruislip, Eagle House - Assumption of Liability and Commencement Notice and 

Implementation of Planning Permission (ref: 2342/APP/2020/930)
Attachments: Ruislip - Eagle House - Letter 09.03.2022.pdf; Form 2 Assumption of Liability - Eagle 

House - 09.03.2022.pdf; Form 6 Commencement Notice - Eagle House - 
09032022.pdf

Importance: High

Dear Sean/Ed  
 
Further to our ongoing correspondence in respect of the above, please find attached the following:  
 

- A covering letter on the commencement and implementation of planning permission;  
- Assumption of Liability Form, and  
- Commencement Notice Form.  

 
I would be grateful for your acknowledgement of the letter and the Commencement Notice.  
 
Kind regards 
 
Wakako  
 
Wakako Hirose 

BA (Hons) DipTP MRTPI 
Senior Associate 
Town Planning  

 

0207 255 8042 
07876 030418 

 

 
 

RAPLEYS LLP  

66 St James’s Street London SW1A 1NE 

0370 777 6292 | www.rapleys.com 
London | Birmingham | Bristol | Cambridge | Edinburgh | Huntingdon | Manchester  

    

 
 
 



London
SW1A 1NE

0370 777 6292
info@rapleys.com
rapleys.com

LONDON
BIRMINGHAM
BRISTOL
CAMBRIDGE
EDINBURGH
HUNTINGDON
MANCHESTER

WH/22-00267

9 March 2022

Mr Sean Dell
Hillingdon Council 
Civic Centre 
Uxbridge 
UB8 1UW

Dear Mr Dell

Re: Eagle House, The Runway, Ruislip
Planning Permission (Ref: 2342/APP/2020/930) 
Implementation 

I act on behalf of Coal Pension Properties Limited (c/o LaSalle Investment Management) and refer to our 
correspondence in relation to the implementation of S73 Permission.

Background

Original Permission , 
and an associated S106 Agreement was entered into, on 29 March 2019.  All of the pre-commencement 
conditions attached to the Original Permission were subsequently discharged. Following this, a deed of 
variation to the S106 Agreement was entered into on 11 January 2021 and the S73 Permission, which varied 
the Original Permission, was granted on 20 January 2021.  The S73 Permission does not contain any pre-
commencement conditions as these were discharged under the Original Permission. A further deed of variation 
to the S106 Agreement was completed on 21 February 2022 (ref: 2342/APP/2021/4211).

Works to implement the S73 Permission

My client intends to commence the development permitted by the S73 Permission (the , and 
thereby implement the S73 Permission, by carrying out works in relation to the construction of the pedestrian 
access from The Runway through Eagle House to Odyssey Business Park. 

The pedestrian access works will, in total, comprise: 
- digging of a trench for the foundations for the new steps and the disabled platform lift;
- construction of the foundations for the new steps and the disabled platform lift;
- construction of new steps; 
- installation of a disabled platform lift; 
- adaptation of the fencing; and
- reinstatement of landscaping.

The works are shown on the drawing (refs: J9216-10C) approved by the S73 Permission and the drawings (refs: 
DLA-1929-L01-P08, DLA-1929-L-09-P02 and DLA-1929-L-10-PL02) pursuant to Condition 6 of the S73 
Permission and as approved under the discharge of pre-commencement condition 6 of the Original Permission. 
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My client has appointed a contractor who is due to begin the above works on 16 March 2022 for a period of 10 
-12 weeks. By 28 March 2022, the digging of a trench of the foundations for the new steps and the disabled 
platform will have been well underway.  
 
Section 106 obligations 
 
The pedestrian access works will not trigger any obligations in the S106 Agreement dated 29 March 2019 (as 
amended).  
 
Community Infrastructure Levy  notices 
 
As the works are due to begin on 16 March, I hereby submit a CIL Commencement Notice, with the 
commencement date of 16 March 2022, and an Assumption of Liability Notice. Please note that, in accordance 
with the operation of Regulation 3(a) of Part 2 of Schedule 1 of the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 
2010, the Commencement Notice and Assumption of Liability Notice refer to the Original Permission (rather 
than the S73 Permission) as the Liability Notice we received refers to the Original Permission. However, as you 
are aware from the above, my client intends to implement the S73 Permission, not the Original Permission. I 
would be grateful if you could please acknowledge receipt of the Commencement Notice and Assumption of 
Liability Notice. 
 
With regard to the issue of a CIL demand notice, I would be grateful if you could issue a copy addressed to Coal 
Pension Properties Limited C/O Scan Only Docs-Savills UK Ltd, PO Box 4843, Slough SL1 0BG, by email to 
sean.fitzpatrick@savills.com and cc wakako.hirose@rapleys.com. 
 
Condition 1 attached to the S73 Permission requires the Development to be commenced by 28 March 2022.  As 
such, we will submit photographic evidence of the works that have been carried out to commence the 
Development and implement the S73 Permission (namely the digging of a trench for the foundations) before 28 
March.   
 
I would be grateful for your acknowledgement of this letter.  
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
Wakako Hirose 
BA (Hons) DipTP MRTPI 
Senior Associate - Town Planning 
wakako.hirose@rapleys.com 
07876 030418 
 
cc. Mr Ed Laughton  Strategic Planning and Lead PPA Officer, Hillingdon Council  














	Appendix 9 - Access Plan Ref 1892-WD07.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Access Plan


	Appendix 5 -1.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	A1


	Appendix 5 -2.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	A1


	Appendix 5 -3.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	A1


	Appendix 5 -4.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	A1 (2)





